will follow the 32 Division specification format and will be customized to match the project format 
of fonts, headers, footers, etc. Specifications will be provided in an MS Word format. 

PROFESSIONAL FEES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 Our fixed fee for the above BASIC scope of design phase services is SIXTEEN 
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND 00/100 DOLLARS ... ($16,800.00) excluding all direct 
expenses.   

 Our fixed fee for the above BASIC scope of bidding and construction phase services is 
SIX THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND 00/100 DOLLARS ... ($6,500.00) excluding all direct 
expenses.   

 Additional meetings at the Greenman Pedersen Boston, MA office or project site visits, 
which are not included in our basic scope of work, will be billed at an hourly rate 
commensurate with the ICI staff conducting the work.